BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, May 23, 2023 Meeting

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AUTHORIZING THE STREET NAME CHANGE FROM LAKE BENBOW DRIVE TO BENBOW INN DRIVE.

WHEREAS, John E. Porter and the land owners along Lake Benbow Drive submitted a petition in support of approving the name change to Benbow Inn Drive, and

WHEREAS, section 970.5 of the Street and Highways Code Requires the Board of Supervisors of Humboldt County to hold a public hearing to determine whether Lake Benbow Drive should be changed to Benbow Inn Drive, and

WHEREAS, notice of this public hearing was posted 10 days prior to the public hearing date pursuant to Section 970.5, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed and considered said petition and other written and spoken evidence and testimony presented to the Commission on April 06, 2023, at 825 5th Street, Eureka, CA 95501 and recommended approval of the street name change from Lake Benbow Drive to Benbow Inn Drive, and

WHEREAS, approving the street name change shall be made contingent upon the applicant paying the Department of Public Works for all costs associated with installing new street name signs, and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation supports the approval of the street name change at no cost to the County, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Humboldt County by this Resolution, authorize the adoption of the proposed street name change pursuant to Section 970.5,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors as follows: it is hereby found and ordered that Benbow Inn Drive, originally designated, or recorded as Lake Benbow Drive, per book 033 page 30 in the Assessor's Office of the County of Humboldt, State of California, is here adopted and shall be hereafter known by such approved name.

, Chair		

Adopted on motion by Supervisor seconded by Supervisor and the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, May 23, 2023 Meeting

RESOLUTION NO.

NOES: Supervisors ABSENT: Supervisors ABSTAIN: Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, May 23, 2023 Meeting

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)			
County of Humboldt)	SS.)	

RESOLUTION NO.

I, KATHY HAYES, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California as the same now appears of record in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors

NIKKI TURNER

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California